

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/19/2020 1:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Replaces brief filed on
5/15/20.
Supreme Court Clerk's Office

NO. 98320-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; et al.,
Appellants,
WASHINGTON ADAPT; TRANSIT RIDERS UNION; and
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS,
Appellants/Intervenor-Plaintiffs,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,
CLINT DIDIER; PERMANENT OFFENSE; TIMOTHY D. EYMAN;
MICHAEL FAGAN; JACK FAGAN; and PIERCE COUNTY,
Respondents/Intervenor-Defendants.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA #23305
ALICIA YOUNG, WSBA #35553
KARL SMITH, WSBA #41988
Deputy Solicitors General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200

LAURYN K. FRAAS, WSBA #53238
Assistant Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 521-5811

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross Appellant
State of Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. I-976 Passed at the November 5, 2019 General Election4

 B. The Ballot Title for I-976.....4

 C. Legal Backdrop of I-976.....5

 D. Effects of I-976 on Existing Law6

 E. Impact of I-976 on Washington Vehicle Owners9

 F. Procedural History10

V. ARGUMENT11

 A. Standard of Review: Appellants Must Demonstrate That I-976 Is Unconstitutional Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....11

 B. Appellants Cannot Meet Their Heavy Burden of Showing That I-976 Violates Article II, Section 19 of the Washington Constitution13

 1. Appellants have not met their burden of showing that I-976 violates the “single-subject” requirement14

 a. The title of I-976 is general, not restrictive.....15

 b. There is rational unity between the title of I-976 and its provisions16

 c. There is rational unity among the provisions of I-976.....20

(1)	Section 12 is germane to other sections of I-976	20
(2)	“Voter-approved charges” is not a separate subject of I-976	27
(3)	Section 7 is germane to other sections of I-976	28
(4)	Sections 8 and 9 are germane to other sections of I-976 and do not constitute a separate subject	29
2.	Appellants have not met their burden of showing that I-976 violates the “subject-in-title” requirement in article II, section 19	30
C.	I-976 Complies With Article II, Section 37 of the Washington Constitution	38
1.	I-976 is complete with respect to the challenged provisions	39
2.	I-976 does not render erroneous a straightforward determination of any existing statute.....	42
a.	I-976’s does not render RCW 36.73 erroneous.....	43
b.	I-976 does not affect any provision in RCW 46.17 except as expressly set forth.....	44
D.	I-976 Complies with Article I, Section 12 of the Washington Constitution	45
1.	Appellants’ article I, section 12 challenge is theoretical and premature	46
2.	No constitutional “privilege” is at issue	47
3.	There is a reasonable ground for choosing Kelley Blue Book.....	50

4.	Appellants lack standing to assert their article I, section 12 claim.....	51
E.	Sections 8 and 9 are Severable.....	52
F.	I-976 Complies with Article XI, Section 12 of the Washington Constitution	56
1.	Appellants fail to identify the relevant provisions of I-976	56
2.	This Court rejected Appellants’ argument in <i>Pierce County I</i>	57
3.	Appellants’ interpretation of article XI, section 12 is contrary to the structure of the Washington Constitution	59
4.	Appellants’ argument is inconsistent with almost 130 years of history	61
5.	A related provision confirms delegation under article XI, section 12 does not create an indefeasible right.....	64
6.	Contemporary definitions are consistent with the longstanding interpretation.....	65
7.	Appellants’ interpretation would allow one legislature to interfere with future legislatures	65
8.	Appellants’ argument fails under their own interpretation.....	66
G.	I-976 Complies with the Separation of Powers	66
1.	There is no existing controversy regarding section 12’s application to Sound Transit.....	67
2.	I-976 is well within the scope of the “legislative authority”	68

H.	I-976 Complies with Article VII, Section 5 of the Washington Constitution	70
VI.	CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post 149 v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	48, 49
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State,</i> 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	12-13, 15-16, 18, 21-23, 26, 28, 30, 40, 41
<i>Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. City of Seattle,</i> 6 Wn. App. 2d 928, 432 P.3d 434 (2018), <i>review granted,</i> 193 Wn.2d 1008 (2019), <i>review dismissed as moot</i> (Oct. 21, 2019)....	27
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals,</i> 152 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	50
<i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick,</i> 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004).....	62, 66
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distribs. v. Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	48, 50
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.,</i> 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Chas. Uhden, Inc. v. Greenough,</i> 181 Wash. 412, 422, 43 P.2d 983 (1935)	50
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane,</i> 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845 (1983).....	60, 62
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State,</i> 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	26
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga,</i> 144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2001).....	15, 23-24, 26, 29
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig,</i> 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	58

<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382, 93 P.3d 176 (2004).....	55
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App. 326, 325 P.3d 419 (2014).....	61, 62
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	68-70
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Slauch</i> , 177 Wn. App. 439, 312 P.3d 676 (2013).....	33
<i>El Centro de la Raza v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103, 428 P.3d 1143 (2018).....	40, 42-43
<i>Federal Way Sch. Dist. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009).....	51
<i>Filo Foods, LLC v. City of SeaTac</i> , 183 Wn.2d 770, 357 P.3d 1040 (2015).....	15-16, 18
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	14, 18
<i>Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area v. Taxpayers of Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area</i> , 134 Wn.2d 825, 953 P.2d 1150 (1998).....	62
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	47-48, 50, 52
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Stevens County</i> , 108 Wash. 238, 183 P. 65 (1919)	62
<i>In re Salary of Superior Court Judges</i> , 82 Wash. 623, 144 P. 929 (1914)	62
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	12

<i>Ivy Club Investors Ltd. P’ship v. City of Kennewick</i> , 40 Wn. App. 524, 699 P.2d 782 (1985).....	62
<i>Kadoranian ex rel. Peach v. Bellingham Police Dep’t</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....	51
<i>King County v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	62
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 205, 444 P.3d 1235 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1013 (2020).....	25, 62
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	62, 64, 73
<i>League of Education Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016).....	11-12, 15, 19, 24-25, 27, 29
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.2d 474, 172 P.3d 705 (2007).....	51, 52
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562, 49 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1976).....	50
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002).....	53
<i>Moses Lake Sch. Dist. 161 v. Big Bend Cmty. Coll.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 551, 503 P.2d 86 (1972).....	62
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	45, 48-49
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	42

<i>Piel v. City of Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	58
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003).....	1-2, 12-14, 17, 30-32, 34, 37, 56-58, 62
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	1, 19-20, 52, 62, 70, 72
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	22
<i>Protect Pub. Health v. Freed</i> , 192 Wn.2d 477, 430 P.3d 640 (2018).....	69
<i>Ralph v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949).....	49
<i>Ruano v. Spellman</i> , 81 Wn.2d 820, 505 P.2d 447 (1973).....	69-70
<i>San Telmo Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 20, 735 P.2d 673 (1987).....	62
<i>Sane Transit v. Sound Transit</i> , 151 Wn.2d 60, 85 P.3d 346 (2004).....	73
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 740, 620 P.2d 82 (1980).....	69
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	62, 71
<i>Sheldon v. Purdy</i> , 17 Wash. 135, 49 P. 228 (1897)	72-73
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).....	67

<i>Spokane Grain & Fuel Co. v. Lyttaker</i> , 59 Wash. 76, 109 P. 316 (1910)	38
<i>State ex rel. King County v. Tax Comm'n of Wash.</i> , 174 Wash. 668, 26 P.2d 80 (1933)	62
<i>State ex rel. Latimer v. Henry</i> , 28 Wash. 38, 68 P. 368 (1902)	73
<i>State ex rel. Tax Comm'n v. Redd</i> , 166 Wash. 132, 6 P.2d 619 (1932)	62
<i>State v. Ide</i> , 35 Wash. 576, 77 P. 961 (1904), <i>overruled on other grounds by Town of Tekoa v. Reilly</i> , 47 Wash. 202, 91 P. 769 (1907)	62
<i>State v. McCuiston</i> , 174 Wn.2d 369, 275 P.3d 1092 (2012).....	46
<i>State v. Superior Court of Whitman County</i> , 92 Wash. 360, 159 P. 383 (1916)	63
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 191 Wn.2d 530, 423 P.3d 830 (2018).....	42
<i>Thompson v. Pierce County</i> , 113 Wash. 237, 193 P. 706 (1920)	73
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	67
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	46, 47
<i>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008).....	50
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	67

<i>Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	4, 13-15, 18, 27, 31, 33, 37
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Neighborhood Stores v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 359, 70 P.3d 920 (2003).....	16, 26
<i>Wash. Beauty Coll., Inc. v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938)	67
<i>Wash. Citizen Action v. Office of Ins. Comm’r</i> , 94 Wn. App. 64, 971 P.2d 527 (1999).....	39
<i>Wash. Citizens Action of Wash. v. State</i> , 162 Wn.2d 142, 171 P.3d 486 (2007).....	38
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 899, 652 P.2d 1347 (1982).....	41, 42
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	12-13, 15, 17-18, 30-31, 37
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	28, 66
<i>Washington Toll Bridge Authority v. State</i> , 49 Wn.2d 520, 304 P.2d 676 (1956).....	22-23
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	59, 62
<i>Whatcom County v. Taxpayers of Whatcom Cty.</i> <i>Solid Waste Disposal Dist.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 284, 831 P.2d 1140 (1992).....	62

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 12.....	3-4, 11, 30, 45-52, 55
Const. art. I, § 19.....	3, 11
Const. art. I, § 23.....	11

Const. art. II, § 1	68
Const. art. II, § 1(a).....	1
Const. art. II, § 19	3, 10, 13, 17, 30, 37
Const. art. II, § 28	49
Const. art. II, § 37	3, 11, 38-39, 42, 44
Const. art. II, § 40	35, 37
Const. art. IV, § 1	64
Const. art. VII, § 5	3, 11, 70-71, 73-75
Const. art. XI, § 12.....	3, 11, 56-66, 69
Const. art. XII, § 22	49

Statutes

Laws of 1979, 1st Exec. Sess., ch. 136 § 20.....	64
Laws of 2010, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 15, § 14(18).....	63
RCW 29A.72.050.....	4
RCW 35.22.280	59
RCW 35A.11.020.....	59
RCW 36.73	39, 42-43
RCW 36.73.015(6).....	6
RCW 36.73.020	6
RCW 36.73.040	43
RCW 36.73.040(3)(b).....	43

RCW 36.73.065	43-44
RCW 36.73.065(1).....	5, 44
RCW 36.73.065(3).....	43
RCW 36.73.065(4).....	5, 43
RCW 36.73.065(5).....	43
RCW 36.73.065(6).....	44
RCW 46.04.671	5, 33, 35-36
RCW 46.16A.030.....	9
RCW 46.16A.040.....	9
RCW 46.16A.040(3).....	9
RCW 46.16A.110.....	9
RCW 46.16A.110(1).....	9
RCW 46.17	5, 6, 33, 35-36, 39, 41-42, 44
RCW 46.17.005	36
RCW 46.17.015	36
RCW 46.17.323	41
RCW 46.17.335	41
RCW 46.17.350	5-6, 34, 41-42
RCW 46.17.355	5, 7, 34, 41-42
RCW 46.17.365	7
RCW 46.68.415	7

RCW 48.23.085	51
RCW 48.74.030(3)(e)	51
RCW 81.104.140	8
RCW 81.104.160	6, 8
RCW 81.104.160(1).....	57
RCW 81.104.160(2).....	57
RCW 82.08.020	7
RCW 82.14.030	59
RCW 82.44.035	8
RCW 82.44.065	8
RCW 82.80.130	7, 34
RCW 82.80.130(1).....	56
RCW 82.80.140	5, 7, 9, 34, 41, 43-44, 59
RCW 82.80.140(1).....	6, 43, 56

Municipal Statutes

Covington Municipal Code § 12.125.045.....	59
Port Orchard Municipal Code § 3.44.080.....	59
Washougal Municipal Code § 3.99.020.....	59

Rules

CR 54(b).....	11
---------------	----

Other Authorities

- Alfred Harsch, *The Washington Tax System—How it Grew*,
39 Wash. L. Rev. 944 (1965)..... 63
- Christina Sterbenz, *The Truth About Semicolons: How To Use The
World’s Most Controversial Punctuation Mark* (Sept. 24, 2013),
<https://www.businessinsider.com/how-to-use-semicolons-2013-9> 33
- Erin Adele Scharff, *Powerful Cities?: Limits on Municipal Taxing
Authority and What to Do About Them*,
91 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 292 (2016) 63
- Hugh Spitzer, “Home Rule” vs. “Dillon’s Rule”
for Washington Cities,
38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 809 (2015) 60
- Office of Fin. Mgmt., *April 1, 2019 Population of Cities,
Towns and Counties Used for Allocation of Selected
State Revenues State of Washington,”*
[https://www.ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/dataresearch/
pop/april1/ofm_april1_population_final.pdf](https://www.ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/dataresearch/pop/april1/ofm_april1_population_final.pdf). 21
- Phillip A. Trautman, *Legislative Control of Municipal
Corporations in Washington*,
38 Wash. L. Rev. 743 (1963)..... 61, 63
- Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, *The Washington
State Constitution*,
192 (2d ed. 2013) 63
- State of Washington, Office of the Code Reviser,
Bill Drafting Guide 65-66 (2019),
[http://leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser/Documents/2019BillDrafting
Guide.pdf](http://leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser/Documents/2019BillDraftingGuide.pdf). 33
